trade and other receivables, trade and other payables and provisions were also affected by €2.600,

INTRACOM HOLDINGS SA
Financial statements according to IFRS

31 December 2018
(All amounts in €’000)

133

€3.431 and -€204 respectively.

IFRS 15 did not have any impact on the Company’s financial statements.

The following tables present the impact of the two standards on the Balance sheet and the
Statement of comprehensive income at 1 January 2018 and 31 December 2018.

INTRACOM HOLDINGS SA
Financial statements according to IFRS

31 December 2018
(All amounts in €’000)

134

Balance sheet at 1/1/2018

Group

For the purposes of the application of IFRS 9 and IFRS 15, the Group now presents amounts due
from customers and amounts due to customers from construction contracts in lines “Trade and
other receivables” and “Trade and other payables” respectively.

ASSETS

accordance with

IAS 39 and IAS
18

IFRS 9
impact

IFRS 15
impact

accordance with
IFRS 9 and IFRS

15

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 122.586 - - 122.586
Goodwill 37.565 - - 37.565
Intangible assets 10.336 - - 10.336
Investment property 62.513 - - 62.513
Investments in associates 10.221 - - 10.221
Financial assets available for sale 42.714 (42.714) - -
Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive
income - 42.275 - 42.275
Deferred income tax assets 8.109 - - 8.109
Long-term borrowings 13.024 - - 13.024
Trade and other receivables 20.606 (276) - 20.330

327.674 (714) - 326.960

Current assets
Inventories 38.952 - - 38.952
Trade and other receivables 250.394 (1.123) 2.600 251.871
State financial contribution (IFRIC 12) 18.745 - - 18.745
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 264 438 - 703
Current income tax assets 5.298 - - 5.298
Cash and cash equivalents 148.226 - - 148.226

461.879 (685) 2.600 463.794
Total assets 789.552 (1.399) 2.600 790.753

EQUITY

Capital and reserves attributable to the Company's equity holders
Share capital 187.567 - - 187.567
Share premium 194.204 - - 194.204
Other reserves 166.554 (8.112) - 158.442
Retained earnings (291.100) 7.036 (626) (284.690)

257.225 (1.075) (626) 255.523
Non-controlling interests 13.070 (324) - 12.747
Total equity 270.295 (1.399) (626) 268.270

LIABILITIES
Non-current liabilities
Borrowings 106.764 - - 106.764
Deferred income tax liabilities 2.328 - - 2.328
Retirement benefit obligations 7.691 - - 7.691

146.202 - - 146.202
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 225.155 - 3.431 228.586
Borrowings 136.724 - - 136.724
Provisions 8.911 - (204) 8.707

373.056 - 3.227 376.283
Total liabilities 519.257 - 3.227 522.485
Total equity and liabilities 789.552 (1.399) 2.600 790.753

Group

INTRACOM HOLDINGS SA
Financial statements according to IFRS

31 December 2018
(All amounts in €’000)

135

Company

ASSETS

1/1/2018 in
accordance with

IAS 39 and IAS 18
IFRS 9
impact

IFRS 15
impact

1/1/2018 in
accordance with

IFRS 9 and IFRS 15

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 8.384 - - 8.384
Intangible assets 31 - - 31
Investment property 51.994 - - 51.994
Financial assets available for sale 11.969 (11.969) - -
Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive
income - 11.969 - 11.969
Long-term borrowings 13.024 - - 13.024
Trade and other receivables 39 - - 39

239.599 - - 239.599

Current assets
Trade and other receivables 34.968 - - 34.968
Cash and cash equivalents 61.130 - - 61.130

96.098 - - 96.098
Total assets 335.697 - - 335.697

EQUITY

Capital and reserves attributable to the Company's equity holders
Share capital 187.567 - - 187.567
Share premium 194.204 - - 194.204
Other reserves 139.033 (1.216) - 137.817
Retained earnings (252.181) 1.216 - (250.965)
Total equity 268.623 - - 268.623

LIABILITIES
Non-current liabilities
Borrowings 7.112 - - 7.112
Deferred income tax liabilities 1.022 - - 1.022
Retirement benefit obligations 379 - - 379

- 8.513 - - 8.512
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 10.963 - - 10.963
Borrowings 44.282 - - 44.282
Provisions 3.316 - - 3.316

58.561 - - 58.561
Total liabilities 67.074 - - 67.074
Total equity and liabilities 335.697 - - 335.697

Company

INTRACOM HOLDINGS SA
Financial statements according to IFRS

31 December 2018
(All amounts in €’000)

136

Balance sheet at 31/12/2018

Group

ASSETS

31/12/2018 in
accordance with

IAS 18
IFRS 15
impact

31/12/2018 in
accordance with

IFRS 15

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 117.994 - 117.994
Goodwill 37.449 - 37.449
Intangible assets 13.185 - 13.185
Investment property 58.913 - 58.913
Investments in associates 9.928 - 9.928
Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive
income 40.288 - 40.288
Deferred income tax assets 6.576 - 6.576
Long-term borrowings 12.666 - 12.666
Trade and other receivables 20.129 - 20.129

317.128 - 317.128

Current assets
Inventories 41.943 - 41.943
Trade and other receivables 309.875 (3.354) 306.521
State financial contribution (IFRIC 12) 27.472 - 27.472
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 865 - 865
Current income tax assets 9.510 - 9.510
Cash and cash equivalents 75.881 - 75.881

465.545 (3.354) 462.191
Total assets 782.672 (3.354) 779.318

EQUITY

Capital and reserves attributable to the Company's equity holders
Share capital 76.000 - 76.000
Share premium 194.204 - 194.204
Treasury shares (485) - (485)
Other reserves 145.781 - 145.781
Retained earnings (165.497) (268) (165.765)

250.002 (268) 249.734
Non-controlling interests 13.376 - 13.376
Total equity 263.378 (268) 263.110

LIABILITIES
Non-current liabilities
Borrowings 100.031 - 100.031
Deferred income tax liabilities 3.011 - 3.011
Retirement benefit obligations 8.442 - 8.442
Grants 38 - 38
Provisions 2.676 - 2.676
Trade and other payables 5.476 - 5.476

119.674 - 119.674
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 281.818 (3.086) 278.731
Current income tax liabilities 1.754 - 1.754
Borrowings 109.063 - 109.063
Provisions 6.986 - 6.986

399.620 (3.086) 396.534
Total liabilities 519.295 (3.086) 516.208
Total equity and liabilities 782.672 (3.354) 779.318

INTRACOM HOLDINGS SA
Financial statements according to IFRS

31 December 2018
(All amounts in €’000)

137

Statement of comprehensive income 1.1 - 31.12.2018

1/1 - 31/12/2018
in accordance

with IAS 18
IFRS 15
impact

1/1 - 31/12/2018
in accordance

with IFRS 15

Sales 484.042 (13.345) 470.697
Cost of sales (413.698) 13.077 (400.621)
Gross profit 70.344 (268) 70.077
Selling and research costs (17.194) - (17.194)
Administrative expenses (38.414) - (38.414)
Net gains/(losses) on impairment of financial assets (2.706) - (2.706)
Other operating income 3.608 - 3.608
Other gains/(losses) - net 7.604 - 7.604
Impairment losses from tangible and intangible assets and investm  (35) - (35)
Operating profit/(loss) 23.207 (268) 22.940
Finance expenses (17.814) - (17.814)
Finance income 2.072 - 2.072
Finance income/(expenses) - net (15.742) - (15.742)
Share of loss of associates (355) - (355)
Profit/(loss) before tax 7.110 (268) 6.842
Income tax (9.155) - (9.155)
Net profit/(loss) for the year (2.045) (268) (2.312)

Other comprehensive income:

Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss
Currency translation differences, net of tax 289 - 289
Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss
Changes in fair value of investments at FVOCI (3.599) - (3.599)
Actuarial gains/(losses), net of tax (216) - (216)
Other comprehensive income for the year, net of tax (3.526) - (3.526)
Total comprehensive income for the year (5.571) (268) (5.838)

	Contents
	Peania, 19 April 2019
	EXPLANATORY REPORT
	Contents   Page

	Balance sheet
	Statement of comprehensive income
	Statement of changes in equity – Group
	Statement of changes in equity – Company
	Cash flow statement
	(a) Business combinations and subsidiaries
	(b) Joint arrangements
	(c) Associates
	(a) Functional and presentation currency
	(b) Transactions and balances
	(c) Group companies
	(a) Finance leases
	(b) Operating leases
	(a) Pension obligations
	(b) Termination benefits
	(c) Share-based plans
	(a) Warranties
	(b) Compensated absences
	(c) Loss-making contracts